
 

Employees' Consultative Forum  
Agenda 

Date: Wednesday 10 January 2024 
 
Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore 

Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

Pre-meetings: [Council Side - 6.00 pm, Employees’ Side - 5.30 pm 

Membership  (Quorum:  3 from the Council Side and 2 trade union representatives 
from different trade unions) 

Chair: Paul Osborn  

Conservative Councillors: 
 
David Ashton 
Ameet Jogia 
Mina Parmar 
 

Labour Councillors: Kandy Dolor 
Graham Henson 
Natasha Proctor 
 

Employee Representatives: 

Teachers Representatives: Monique Lambie 
Anne Lyons 
 
(1 vacancy) 
 

- National Education Union 
- National Association of 

Head Teachers 
 

 

Representatives of UNISON: Ms S Haynes 
Mr J Royle 
 

Mr D Searles 
 

Representatives of GMB: 
 

Ms P Belgrave Ms A Jones 
 

 



Employees' Consultative Forum - 10 January 2024 2 

 
Reserve Council Members:  

Conservative Reserve Members: 
 
1. Pritesh Patel 
2. Susan Hall 
3. Philip Benjamin 
4. Norman Stevenson 
 

Labour Reserve Members: 
 
1. Rashmi Kalu 
2. Eden Kulig 
3. David Perry 
 

 

Contact:  Andrew Seaman, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
Tel: 07928 512790 E-mail: andrew.seaman5@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Employees' Consultative Forum - 10 January 2024 3 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 

Directions by car: 
 
Go along Kenmore Avenue and head towards the Kenton Recreation Ground. When 
approaching the end of the Kenmore Avenue turn right before reaching the Kadwa Patidar 
Centre. 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Take a Covid 19 test before travelling and do not attend in person if you test positive. 
(2) Wear a face covering and use the provided hand sanitiser. 
(3) Stay seated.  
(4) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Employees' Consultative 

Forum  
(5) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(6) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(7) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  2 January 2024 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=265&Year=0
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=265&Year=0


 

Employees' Consultative Forum - 10 January 2024 4 

Agenda - Part I  
1. Attendance by Reserve Members  

To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 

2. Appointment of Vice Chair of the Forum  
To appoint a Vice-Chair from the Employees’ side for the Municipal Year 2023/24. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

4. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2023 be taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

5. Petitions  
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors. 
 

6. Deputations  
To receive deputations (if any). 
 

7. Public Questions  
To note any public questions received. 
  
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
  
[The deadline for receipt of public questions if 3.00 pm, Friday 5 January 2024.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk No person may 
submit more than one question]. 
 

8. Draft Revenue Budget 2024/25 and Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy to 
2026/27 (Pages 11 - 58) 
 
Report of the Interim Director of Finance and Assurance. 
 
Agenda - Part II Nil  
Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
  
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Employees' Consultative Forum - 11 January 2023 Page 1 

 

Employees' Consultative 
Forum  

Minutes 

11 January 2023 
Present:   

Chair: Mr D Searles 
 

Unison 
 

Councillors: David Ashton 
Susan Hall 
Graham Henson 
Paul Osborn 
 

Mina Parmar 
David Perry 
Natasha Proctor 
 

 

Teacher 
Representatives: 
 

Ms M Lambie - NEU 

 

Unison 
Representatives: 
 

Ms S Haynes 
 

Mr J Royle 
 

 
 

GMB 
Representative: 
 

Ms P Belgrave 
Ms A Jones 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Absent: 
 
 

Anne Lyons 
 

  
 

 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Kandy Dolor Councillor David Perry 
Councillor Ameet Jogia MBE Councillor Susan Hall 

5

Agenda Item 4
Pages 5 to 10



Employees' Consultative Forum - 11 January 2023 Page 2 

 
 

2. Membership   

RESOLVED:  To note that Councillor Paul Osborn had replaced Councillor 
Philip Benjamin as a member of the Forum and that Councillor Benjamin had 
replaced Councillor Osborn as a Reserve. 
 
Resolved Items   

3. Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair of the Forum   

RESOLVED:  To appoint Davis Searles as Chair and Councillor David Ashton 
as Vice-Chair of the Employees’ Consultative Forum for the 2022/2023 
Municipal Year. 
 

4. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 9 – Draft Revenue Budget 2023/24 and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2023/24 to 2025/26 
Councillor Susan Hall declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was a 
member of the Greater London Assembly.  She would remain in the room 
whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Graham Henson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he had 
been a member of the GMB, former member of Unison and an Honorary 
Member of the Communications Workers Union.  He would remain in the 
room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 
Councillor Paul Osborn declared an interest in that he was the Chair of Lee 
Valley Regional Park Authority, a precepting Authority. He would remain in the 
room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

5. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2022 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

6. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received. 
 

7. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received. 
 

8. Public Questions   

RESOLVED: To note that no public questions were received. 
 

6



Employees' Consultative Forum - 11 January 2023 Page 3 

Recommended Item   

9. Draft Revenue Budget 2023/24 and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
2023/24 to 2025/26   

The Forum received a report of the Director of Finance and Assurance which 
set out the draft revenue budget for 2023/24 and draft Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) for 2023/24 to 2025/26 and had been considered by Cabinet 
on 8 December 2022.  The budget and MTFS would be submitted to Cabinet 
in February 2023 for approval and recommendation to Council. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Human Resources introduced the report 
which showed a budget gap of £10.923m for 2023/24, a balanced budget 
position for 2024/25  and a budget gap of £10.964m for 2025/26.  The 
indicative Local Government Financial Settlement that had been announced 
on 19 December 2022 had been substantially worse than expected and the 
objective was now to optimise the resilience of the Council moving forward 
and to minimise the use of reserves.  The Portfolio Holder explained that the 
challenge was that most of the Council’s resources were from Council Tax 
and that whilst the Council would like to reduce Council Tax this was not 
currently practical and, taking advantage of the new flexibility, it was proposed 
to increase it by 4.99% in 2023/24. 
 
The Portfolio Holder advised the Forum that another challenge in the budget 
was that the inflationary expectations had been set in February 2022 but had 
been much higher than had been anticipated.  The draft budget before the 
Forum contained reasonable assumptions in terms of salaries moving 
forward.  Whilst it been difficult to prepare the draft budget for the next 
financial year, he advised that it would even more challenging in years 2 and 
3. 
 
In response to a question from a Unison representative in relation to the £10m 
shortfall in the budget and service standards for residents, the Portfolio Holder 
advised that he hoped that they would not be impacted but that there was a 
delicate balance.  One of the Council’s priorities was to put residents first and 
therefore improve services. 
 
The representative of Unison questioned the impact on staffing levels and the 
potential programme for redundancies and restructures and was advised that 
there was currently no programme.  The Portfolio Holder advised that 
approximately 23% of the Council’s staff were agency which was costly.  His 
preference was to have permanent staff in posts which would encourage 
loyalty both ways.  In response to a question in relation to long term agency 
staff and whether they would be offered permanent jobs, the Forum was 
advised that this would be subject to a number of factors but jobs would be 
offered if appropriate. 
 
The Leader of the Council advised that the Administration was considering the 
senior management structure in terms of the s
[...]
 
10% reduction was proposed but that there would be some natural wastage. 
He was aware however that there may be unintended consequences on some 
individuals.  The process for sign off for recruitment to specific roles would 
continue to be via the Director, Section 151 Officer and Chief Executive. 
 
In response to a question as to whether consideration was being given to the 
outsourcing of Council services, the Chief Executive stated that whilst 
currently there were no plans it was important to keep services modern and 
improving.  The Leader of the Council added that from the Administration’s 
perspective there were no plans to outsource and that his experience of 
outsourcing was not positive.  The Council had a challenging budget situation 
but he was optimistic that the existing workforce would help to deliver a 
balanced budget.  The Portfolio Holder advised that in terms of service 
delivery, the best options would need to be considered and that out sourcing 
could not be ruled out. 
 
Representatives of Unison questioned where the 10% reduction in the 
managerial level would be taken from and the Chief Executive advised that 
work with Directors was underway and that there were numerous interim post 
holders in leadership positions.  This work would include revisiting all D and M 
grades.  A representative of Unison challenged that the redundancy of senior 
graded officers would come at a cost and savings might not be seen for 
several years.  The Chief Executive explained that the size and composition 
of the leadership cohort needed to be correct and result in an effective 
Council.  The Leader added that it was a 3 year budget and he wanted to get 
ahead in the process and to give staff some certainty/ stability. 
 

8



Employees' Consultative Forum - 11 January 2023 Page 5 

In response to a question as to whether an improved settlement from 
government could be achieved as it had historically been low, the Leader of 
the Council advised that whilst the Administration would try he did not 
envisage local government funding increasing, particularly in London. Union 
representatives and Council side representatives acknowledged the financial 
pressures on residents and that some may struggle to pay their Council Tax.  
It was noted that the Council had a 98% Council Tax collection rate and that 
Council Tax Support Scheme was available to some residents, although some 
may fall just outside the threshold for assistance which would prove 
challenging for those affected.  
 
A Member stated that whilst he and his colleagues had had the opportunity to 
consider the draft budget and would be asking questions at both Cabinet and 
Council there were currently large gaps and the 10% reduction in managerial 
staffing would not meet this shortfall. In his view, the detail of the budget 
would impact on staff but he acknowledged that the Leader of the Council had 
offered to speak to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee once the detailed 
budget was available.  The Leader confirmed that he was happy to have a 
further discussion with both Scrutiny Members and the Unions on the final 
proposals and that he was keen to work together and to listen to the 
workforce about savings suggestions.  The Portfolio Holder endorsed this 
sentiment and also encouraged union colleagues to attend the Pension Fund 
Committee as the discussions impacted on staff. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Cabinet) 
 
That report be noted and the Forum’s comments be submitted to Cabinet for 
consideration. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.24 pm). 

(Signed) Davis Searles 
Chair 
 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

 
 
  

REPORT FOR: 
 

EMPLOYEES’  
CONSULTATIVE FORUM 

Date of Meeting: 
 

10 January 2024 

Subject: 
 

 
Draft Revenue Budget 2024/25 and draft 
Medium Term Financial Strategy to 2026/27 
 

Key Decision:  
 

Yes 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Sharon Daniels – Interim Director of Finance 
and Assurance (S151 Officer) 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor David Ashton – Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Human Resources 

Exempt: 
 

No 

  

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Enclosures: 
 

Appendix 1A – Savings and Growth from 
2024/25 Budget Process 
Appendix 1B – Savings and Growth from 
2023/24 Budget Process 
Appendix 2 - Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2024/25 to 2026/27   
Appendix 3 – Draft Public Health Budget 
2024/25 
Appendix 4 - Draft Schools Budget 2024/25 
 
 
 
 

11

Agenda Item 8
Pages 11 to 58



 

2 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
The Forum is requested to note the report detailing Harrow Council’s Draft 
Revenue Budget 2024/25 and draft Medium Term Financial Strategy to 2026/27, 
as reported to the Council’s Cabinet on 19 December 2023.  

 
The budget and MTFS will return to Cabinet on 15 February 2024 for final 
approval and recommendation to Council. The Forum’s comments will be 
submitted to Cabinet for consideration. 
 

 
Section 2 – Report 
 

BACKGROUND  
 
1.01 Harrow remains one of the lowest funded Councils both within London and 

nationally. The Council does not benefit from large reserves compared with 
the rest of London and is in the lower end of the lower quartile for reserve 
balances held. 
 

1.02 Over the past 10 years, the Council’s revenue support grant has reduced 
from £50.5m to £2m in 2023/24 and whilst the Council does receive other 
grant funding to support services, these grants are all ring fenced to areas of 
activity and cannot be used to support the core budget, for example the 
Dedicated Schools Grant of £143m. In 2023/24 these grants total £366m. 

 
1.03 The Council does not receive specific funding to meet demographic growth 

and demand led pressures.  In addition, inflation has increased substantially, 
creating unfunded budget pressures. 

 
1.04 In previous years, Council Tax has been increased to just below referendum 

limits and full use has been made of the Adults Social Care Precept, both of 
which were in line with central government expectations. The impact of this 
is that the Council is heavily reliant on Council Tax to fund its core budget. In 
2023/24 approximately 78% of the Council’s net revenue budget of £196.3m 
is funded from Council Tax.   

 
SUMMARY  
 

1.05 The draft budget set out in this report shows an updated MTFS to the figures 
agreed by Council in February 2023. After all adjustments, the budget for 
2024/25 is balanced, but there remain budget gaps of £12.466m and 
£6.732m over the two years of MTFS for 2025/26 and 2026/27.  

 
1.06 It is important to note that for 2025/26 and 2026/27, many of the budget 

adjustments are estimated at a high level due to the challenges of forecasting 
complex issues such as inflation, demand, and demographics so far in 
advance.  As the budget is approved annually, the latter two years of the 
MTFS will be subject to substantive review and adjustment before finally 
being approved.  

12



 

3 
 

 
1.07 The draft MTFS is based on the announcements made as part of the 2023/24 

Finance Settlement (which covered 2023/24 and 2024/25) and will be 
updated further once the detail of the 2024/25 Local Government Provisional 
Financial Settlement is known, which is expected to be announced on 19 
December 2023.  Estimates have been based on the most up to date 
information known at the time of setting the draft MTFS.  It is likely this 
position will change following the indicative settlement. This change could be 
for the better or worse.  The final settlement is expected to be agreed by the 
end of January 2024.  

 
 
 
 AUTUMN STATEMENT 2023 

 
1.08 The Chancellor of the Exchequer, Jeremy Hunt, delivered the 2023 Autumn 

Statement on 22nd November 2023. As well as the usual updates on the 
state of public finances and the performance of the economy, the Chancellor 
organised his policies into five key areas: reducing debt; cutting tax and 
rewarding hard work; bac
[...]
it equated to an increase of 7% 
against the pay bill and has creating a budget pressure of £3.2m.  The bulk 
of this pressure has been funded from the general corporate budget and the 
non-pay inflation provision, but still leaves an £800k shortfall to be carried 
forward into 2024/25. 

1.14 In addition, there are very substantial pressures on demand in adult services. 
Such is the scale of the demand, that across the 3 years of the MTFS from 
2024/25 to 2026/27, a further £9.7m has been added in as a budget growth, 
as set out in Table 1. 

 
 
BUDGET PROCESS 2024/25 
 

1.15 The Council has a statutory obligation to agree and publish the budget for 
2024/25, and approval for this will be sought in February 2024. In preparing 
the 2024/25 budget and rolling forward the MTFS to cover the three-year 
period to 2026/27, the current MTFS has been the starting point for the 
process.   

 
 
1.16 The Council’s financial position and its operational environment has always 

been affected by several financial uncertainties and adjustments that impact 
upon its financial position over the short and medium term.   In preparing the 
draft budget for 2024/25 the existing MTFS has been: 

 
• Refreshed and rolled on a year into 2026/27 
• Updated to reflect the demand pressures as well as any opportunities 

and savings, plus council tax changes. 
 

 
1.17 The adjustments are summarised in Table 1 below. Following Table 1 there 

is an explanation for the figures contained within the table.  These 
adjustments are also set out in Appendix 2 along with adjustments included 
within the previous MTFS agreed as part of the 2023/24 Budget process.  
Table 1 shows budget gaps of £0m for 2024/25, £12.466m for 2025/26 and 
£6.732m for 2026/27. 
 
 

15



 

6 
 

 

Table 1: Changes to the MTFS (Prior to Indicative Settlement)

2024/25 2025/26 2026/27
£'000 £'000 £'000

Budget Gap (February 2023) 0 6,321 0
Reversal out of Social Care Grant 6,822
Budget Gap (February 2023) 0 13,143
[...]
e assumed Council tax levels built into the MTFS agreed in February 2023 

were based on 3.99% for 2023/24 and 2.99% for 2025/26.  The changes 
made in Table 1 reflect an assumed Council tax of 2.99% in 2026/27 and an 
additional 1% assumed for 2024/25 which would take the increase from 
3.99% to 4.99% for 2024/25. There is no change to the assumed 2.99% for 
2025/26.  This therefore provides for Council tax increases of 4.99%, 2.99% 
and 2.99% for the 3-year period 2024/25 to 2026/27.  

 
1.20 In Table 1, the additional 1% in 2024/25 achieves additional income of 

£1.545m, whilst the original 3.99% achieves income of £6.144m. Therefore, 
the total council tax to be achieved from the 4.99% increase is £7.689m.  The 
addition of 2.99% in 2026/27 provides £4.995m of council tax income in 
2026/27. 

 
In addition, the Council’s tax base has been calculated, (according to the 
relevant procedures and guidance) at 89,375 band D equivalent properties, 
which is an increase of 290 Band D equivalents on the 2023/24 Band D of 
89,085.  This will generate additional income of £0.521m in 2024/25.  
Because £0.5m had already been included in the 2024/25 assumptions when 
the MTFS was set last year in Feb 2023, Table 1 only includes a further £21k.  
There are further tax base increases assumed for 2025/26 and 2026/27 and 
included in Table 1, which will be revisited as part of the 2025/26 budget 
process. 
 

1.21 A maximum Council Tax increase of 4.99% is budgeted for 2024/25 in line 
with announcements made as part of the 2023/24 Finance settlement in 
December 2022. There is uncertainty as to whether the 2024/25 settlement 
will provide guidance as to the maximum level of Council Tax increase for 
2025/26 and 2026/27 and for this reason, the working assumption has been 
left at 2.99% for both of these years.   

 
1.22 The Autumn Statement 2023 is clear that the small business rates multiplier 

will be frozen in 2024/25 and local authorities will be fully compensated for
[...]
final funding formula and 
final DSG allocations will be reported to Cabinet in February 2024 for 
approval. 

 
BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) 2024/25 
 

1.38 The framework for the Better Care Fund (BCF) derives from the government’s 
mandate to the NHS which sets an objective for NHS England to ring fence 
funding to form the NHS contribution to the BCF.  The NHS Long Term Plan, 
published in January 2019 set out the priorities for transformation and 
integration, including plans for investment in integrated community services 
and next steps to develop Integrated Care Systems. 
 

1.39 The BCF continues to provide a mechanism for personalised, integrated 
approaches to health and care that support people to remain independent at 
home or to return to independence after a period in hospital. The continuation 
of the national conditions and requirements of the BCF provides opportunities 
for health and care partners to build on their plans to embed joint working and 
integrated care further, including how to work collaboratively to bring together 
funding streams to maximise the impact on outcomes for communities and 
sustaining vital community provision.  
 

1.40 Following submission of the planning template covering the period 2023-
2025 in August 2023, and assurance by NHS England, the 2024/25 Adults 
budget assumes that funding for the Protection of Social Care through the 
BCF will be £7.954m – an increase of 5.66% on the funding for 2023-24, 
reflecting the NHS funding commitments made within the spending review.    

 
1.41 The total value of the Better Care Fund in Harrow for 2024-25 is £31.406m 

and includes a range of grants (including the Disabled Facilities and Adults 
Discharge Grants) and schemes across both Health and Social Care.  The 
Better Care Fund Policy statement and Policy Framework and Planning 
Requirements will provide the detailed guidance when published in early 
2024 (usually March). The requirements around integration and collaborative 
working are expected to continue.   

 
 

RESERVES AND CONTINGENCIES  
 

1.42 Reserves and contingencies need to be considered in the context of their role 
to protect the Council’s financial standing and in the context of the overall 
risks that the Council faces during a continuing period of economic 
uncertainty.  The MTFS reflects the Council’s need to ensure an adequate 
level of reserves and contingencies which will enable it to manage the risks 

22



 

13 
 

associated with delivery of the budget including equalities impacts and 
unforeseen events.  

 
1.43 The Council’s overall reserves position is reported to Cabinet quarterly as 

part of the revenue monitoring update.  At quarter 2 (end of September 2023), 
total reserves forecast for carry forward into 2024/25 are £58.4m, this 
includes a deficit reserve on the DSG of £2.6m, therefore the gross value of 
reserves is £61.0m (as reported in Table 10 of the Q2 revenue and capital 
monitoring report, elsewhere on the agenda).    
 

1.44 If the forecast in year overspend position does not change and requires a 
draw down from reserves in the region of £1.4m, this would reduce reserves 
further to £59.6m.  However, on the basis of the £61.0m gross position and 
after accounting for specific earmarked reserves of £25.1m, this leaves the 
Councils remaining reserves at £35.9m as summarised at high level below:  

 
 
● Total reserves earmarked (non-specific)     £9.8m 
●  Budget Planning Reserve      £16.1m  
● General Fund balances     £10.0m 

             Total  £35.9m 
 

 
1.45 At the end of the financial year, all reserves are reviewed including a focus 

on ear marked reserves to ensure they are still required for the purpose to 
which they are designated. The Interim Director of Finance and Assurance 
will report on the adequacy of the Council’s reserves as required in the budget 
setting report in February 2024.  

 
1.46 In addition to reserves there is an annual budgeted Contingency for 

Unforeseen items of £1.248m which sits within the Corporate budgets.  As 
part of the budget setting for 2024/25 a one off use has been factored into 
the budget which reduces the figure by £175k for 2024/25 but it is reinstated 
at £1.248m for 2025/26 onwards. 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH GRANTS SCHEME  
 

1.47 Harrow’s contribution to the London Borough Grant Scheme was £186,907 in 
2023/24.  At the time of writing this report, the Council has not been notified of 
the recommended contribution for 2024/25. To ensure that the Council can 
respond to London Councils when contribution rates are notified, it is 
recommended that Cabinet authorise the interim Director of Finance & 
Assurance to agree Harrow’s 2024/25 contribution to the London Borough 
Grant Scheme, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Human 
Resources.  The contribution for 2024/25 will be reported to Cabinet in 
February 2024 as part of the final budget.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

23



 

14 
 

2.0  CONSULTATION 
 
2.1 As a matter of public law the duty to consult with regards to proposals to vary, 

reduce or withdraw services will arise in four circumstances: 
 

● Where there is a statutory requirement in the relevant legislative 
framework. 

● Where the practice has been to consult or where a policy document 
states the council will consult then the council must comply with its 
own practice or policy.  

● Exceptionally, where the matter is so important that there is a 
legitimate expectation of consultation and. 

● Where consultation is required to complete an equalities impact 
assessment. 

 
2.2 Regardless of whether the council has a duty to consult, if it chooses to 

consult, such consultation must be carried out fairly. In general, a consultation 
can only be considered as proper consultation if: 
 

● Comments are genuinely invited at the formative stage. 
● The consultation documents include sufficient reasons for the 

proposal to allow those being consulted to be properly informed a

Minutes of the meeting


Employees' Consultative Forum - 10 January 2024 Page 6 

 

Employees' Consultative 
Forum  

Minutes 

10 January 2024 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Paul Osborn 
 

 
 

Councillors: David Ashton 
Graham Henson 
 

Mina Parmar 
Natasha Proctor 
 

 
 

Unison 
Representatives: 
 

 
Ms S Haynes 
 

 
Mr D Searles 
 

 
 

GMB 
Representative: 
 

 
Ms P Belgrave 
 

 
Ms A Jones 

 
 

Apologies 
received: 
 

 
John Royle 
 

  
 

 
 

Absent: Councillor Kandy Dolor 
Councillor Ameet Jogia MBE 
 
 

Monique Lambie 
Anne Lyons 
 

 

10. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

11. Appointment of Vice Chair of the Forum   

RESOLVED:  To appoint Davis Searles as Vice-Chair of the Employees’ 
Consultative Forum for the 2023/2024 Municipal Year. 
 



Employees' Consultative Forum - 10 January 2024 Page 7 

12. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED: To note that the following interests were declared: 
  
Agenda Item 8 – Draft Revenue Budget 2023/24 and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2023/24 to 2025/26 
  
Councillor Graham Henson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he had 
been a member of the GMB.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter 
was considered and voted upon. 
  
Councillor Natasha Proctor declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she had 
been a member of the GMB.  She would remain in the room whilst the matter 
was considered and voted upon. 
 

13. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2023, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

14. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received. 
 

15. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received. 
 

16. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received. 
 
Recommended Items   

17. Draft Revenue Budget 2024/25 and Draft Medium Term Financial 
Strategy to 2026/27   

The Forum received a report of the Interim Director of Finance and Assurance 
which set out the draft revenue budget for 2024/25 and draft Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) to 2026/27 that had been considered by Cabinet 
on 18 December 2023. The budget and MTFS would be submitted to Cabinet 
in February 2024 for approval along with a recommendation to Council. 
  
The report was introduced by the Chair who highlighted that the Council 
continued to face financial challenges, however, compared to the 2022/23 
financial year the Council had a more complete budget to present the Forum. 
It was maintained that challenges for future years remained for years 2 and 3 
within the current budget.    
  
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Human Resources added that the 
budget for 2024/25 was balanced with a council tax increase of 4.99% 
proposed. Figures for years 2026 and 2027 were mostly assumptions due to a 



Employees' Consultative Forum - 10 January 2024 Page 8 

lack of direction from Government. The Council’s biggest challenges was the 
provision of Adults and Children Services – a national challenge also – the 
Council had planned to increase the budgets for these services by circa 
£5.5m for 2024/25 and an extra £4m over the following 2 years. There was 
confidence that this funding would support these services.  
  
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Human Resource continued by raising 
that fees and charges had increased by an average of 7% which was based 
on inflation. In addition, the final settlement received was better than expected 
and had been put aside as a contingency to support the balancing of future 
budgets.  
  
The Chair explained that the current financial year had a knock on effect for 
future years. Th average overspend for a London Council was £10m but the 
London Borough of Harrow had an overspend of £1.3m as at the last period. 
There was confidence that financial pressures for the Council would be 
reduced for future financial years.  Furthermore, it was explained that unlike 
other council’s, this council did not have the reserves to support the budget 
and therefore emphasised the need for the budget to be balanced and to not 
overspend.  
  
It was noted that the Council’s reserves stood at roughly £16m and that 80% 
of it’s income came from council tax. The Interim Director of Finance and 
Assurance added that the financial year for 2024/25 was balanced but there 
was a budget gap for years 2025/26 and 2026/27 which totalled to £19m.   
  
The Chair invited members of the Forum to ask question, with the following 
raised:  
  
It was asked if there was confidence that council tax would not rise again.  
The Leader explained that inflation had an impact because it was estimated 
last year that inflation would be lower and to date this had not happened. The 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Human Resources added that inflation had 
impacted the Council and noted that in future years there might be a possibly 
that increases could go back to a 2.99% increase as there was a preference 
for smaller increases on council tax to either match or be below the rate of 
inflation. 
  
Looking at the minutes of the previous meeting, it was asked why the budget 
gap had increased. It was explained that the figures mentioned were from last 
year’s proposed budget and that since then this gap had been filled and 
resulted in a balanced budget for years 2023/24 and 2024/25. 
  
An update was sought on the Council’s restructure and aim for a 10% 
reduction in senior management. The Interim Director of Finance and 
Assurance explained that a lot of the restructures were implemented in 
February 2023 and were due to be presented in the quarter 3 budget 
monitoring report. In addition it was confirmed that all restructures had been 
implemented or were due to be implemented. 
  



Employees' Consultative Forum - 10 January 2024 Page 9 

That there was an aim for the number of agency staff used within the Council 
to be reduced as they were more expensive compared to permanent staff.  
  
That interim positions would be replaced with permanent positions and that 
there was an aim to use as fewer agency staff as possible. It was added that 
there was a commitment to protect front line services. 
  
It was reiterated that this time last year the Council was in a position where it 
needed to fill a £10m gap. However, now there is time for years 2 and 3 to be 
looked into. For example, buying assets rather than spending money on 
temporary accommodation such as B&Bs relieves financial pressures on 
homelessness for the Council and retained a capital asset. 
  
The Council’s recruitment freeze was raised and it was asked if business 
cases still occurred.  The Chair explained that there was not a recruitment 
freeze but every new position had to be signed off and that recruitment 
freezes created pressures within a service and could actually result in savings 
not being made.  
  
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Cabinet) 
  
That report be noted and the Forum’s comments be submitted to Cabinet for 
consideration. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 6.52 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Paul Osborn 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 


	Employees' Consultative Forum
	Minutes
	10 January 2024


